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UNEMPLOYMENT AMONG ENGINEERING
GRADUATES

2:N. SHRI M. L. SONDH[: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITA-TION pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that about 300 unemployed engineering graduates, in Delhi have formed an "UN-EMPLOYED ENGINEERS SOCIlITY";

(b) whether some of them had brilliant a,eaduwc records but ill sPite of this, they were without jobs far elore than .u months;

(~) wbether some of the unemployed En-
giaeers were offered jobs which were purely of non-technical nature such as salesmen, insurance agents and teachers; and

t d) the steps which Government are taking to absorb them in suitable jobs?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND

THE MINISTER OF STATB IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE: (a) A stalement Mtowing week_end wholesale prices of pulse$ (whole) in Delhi for the period September.{)ctober, 1966 and 1967 is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-
]514/47].

{b) an4 (c). The sharp rilJein the priees of pulses is mailtly attribHtable te IIIIortfaIl in IOtalproduction of pulses itt India duriag
1966-fi7 as compared to 1965-6fi and 8 rioe
in export of pulses abl'Glld. The JDOYemenl of pulses is free withiu the COUDIry. Th«l' is no prepo&M to control the 1IIO\'eIIlCDt of pulses witkin the country. Export of puhe. from the country has been banDed.

WRONG TELEPHONE NUMBERS IN DELHI
TELEPHONE DIRl!CTOII.Y

JlEHABILITATrON (SHRI HATW) : (a) 222. SHRI GULAM MOHAMED BAK-No. SHI: Will the Minister of COMMUNI-

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Some unemployed engineers registered at Emplo:'ment Exchange~ in Delhi were sponsored again".! vacancies of sales repre-
seolathe in engineerin; establishments and of lec;L:rers/teacher.' in technical institutions for which employers had prescribed engi-
neerir.g qualificatIons.

(d) Various development schemes included in the Plans are expected to create sufficient number of employment opportunities for unemployed persons including Engineering Graduates.

PiueE OF PULSES IN DEUU

221. SHRI M. L. SONDHI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the currenl prices of pulses prevailing in the Capital are almost double when compared 10 last J~
at this time;

(b) whdher the prices of these _ntial foodstuft's have gone up in sPite fIf good harvest of maang and Urad; and

(c) if so, tl!e re~sons fOT thill steady ri¥
of price. and what effarl$ GovernlDent are makiag 10 fight them , .

CATIONS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that in this Year's

Delhi Telephone Directory and the Supplement to it, many a Telephone NDlllbers have been wrongly jm~.::rted and as 8 result tflereof Subscribers have been pot to a 101 of inconven:ence; and

(b) if so, whether sl,ps to rectify the said m'stakes have been taken and the R6-
ponsibility for the said lapse located ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) The number of mi'takes in the August '67 Directory has beeD higher than in those pubUshed dorlng the previous years. This Telephone Directory involved changes in as maoy a8 25,000 entries due to the commiWoning of the Rajpath Exchange, transfer of areas from one ex::-hange to ano'her. and converRion of certain numbers from 5-digit to 6-digit system. These changes were, in addition to the normal changes of about U'l{, in each issue of the Directory on accoUDt 01 shifting of several Government and pri'lll1e telephooe C<lIIJ1eCtiOJUl from one area to mother.

(b) No supplement to the directory of August 67 has been issued. 'I1Ie mistakes of wroog oumbers noticed 'or reported have been noted for necessary correction in the neIt issue' of the Direotory and further better ways are being evolved to see that the mistakes are kept to the minimum in
f ut!lre issues of the Directory. The next issue of the Delhi Directory is el!peCted to be brought out by March 1968.

~ii~~~

223. .n ~ 1I1\'f ~ : ifllT
ftR l'f~r lf~ GI''fIi't 'Iff ~r 'Ii'{q f'li' :

('Ii') 'flIT lf~ ~ ~ f'li' ~ (~
3I'h) if ~'Ii' ~'i'f,f<ia ~<'fiq;"r.r ~
~f'1a f'li'lf ;;rf.t 'li'f ~ffiCf f'fi'lIT iflfT

ti am:
(Ii) mqt, QT ~ m ~ 'R iii

~ ~ 'liT B'l'l1i'i'fT ~ ?

ti~..IImi fiNlq "'" ~ fimq ii
~ (.n to ,!o ~): ('Ii')
~I; ~ I

(Ii) ""''f,.f~J ~'i'f<i ~.r;q;T<r ~

1 97 2 li ~ li ~!iifqa f'li'if 3ITi't 'liT
'I'~'IffCf"IT ~ I

EDUCATED UNEMPLOYED IN M.P.

224. SHR[ MANIBHAI J. PATEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state:

(;>.) the number of educated onemployed persons on the Live Register of various Employment E>:changes in Madhya Pradesh during the half year ending June, 1967;

(b) the number of scheduled caStes and scheduled tribes omong them; and

(c) the number of educated onemployed who secured employment through the Employment Bxchanges in Madhya Pradesh during the same pedQd ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHl) : (a)
71,136 educated job seekers (Matriculates
&: above) were On the live Register as on 30th, June, 1967.

41) 4,477 Scheduled Castes and 1,772
Scheduled Tribes (Matriculates and above)

were on the live Register as on 31-12-
1966.-

(c) 8,964 placements were effected during January to Jone, 1967.

GRffiV"'<CES OF SHORE LABOUR

225. SHill MANlBHAI J. FA1lEl.:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE·
HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply giv"l1 10 Unsllll1'e<i Question No,
115 on the 24th May, 1961 and state:

(a) whether the Court of Inquiry 10 go into the grievances of the 'B' category Shore Labour under variilus PorI Trusts bas since submitted its report;

(b) if so, th~ details of tt;e recommeuda-
lions made therein; and

(c) Government's reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
ru:;aABILITATION (SHU HATHO; (a)
Yes.

(b) A copy of the report is available in the library of the House.

(c) Government have accepted the recommenda tions made therein.

REVIEW OF RliH\BILITATION WOBK IN
WEST BENGAL

226. SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be p;eased to stale:

(a) whether the Committee of Review of Rehabilitation Work in West Bengal has finished its work and submitted its report to Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the steps taken by Government to e>:pOdite the work of the Committee?
THE MINISTER OF STATF, IN THE

MlNISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
L. N. MlSHRA): (a) Md (b). The COmmittee of Review of Rehabilitation Work in West Bengal has not yet finished ils work. It is understood thet an interim report of the Commiltee on rehabiJitalioa of displaced persons living at a:rtain _oQjDp sites and in Vagrants' Homes would be ilubmitted to the Government shortly.

·The information is collected at annnal intervals onding December.

